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TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA: 

Plaintiff-Appellee Atlantic Coast Conference (“ACC”), and Defendant-

Appellant Board of Trustees of Florida State University (“FSU Board”) (collectively 

hereinafter “the Parties”) jointly move this Court under Rule 37(e)(2) of the North 

Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure to dismiss the appeal in Atlantic Coast 

Conference v. Board of Trustees of Florida State University, No. 124A24 (“FSU Board 

Appeal”). In support of this motion, the Parties show the Court as follows: 

1. The Parties have reached settlement in full resolution of the various 

claims in action No. 23-CV-040918-590 currently pending in Mecklenburg County 

Business Court (including the FSU Board Appeal currently before this Court), and 

they have memorialized the settlement terms in a signed, written agreement. As part 

of the settlement agreement, the Parties agreed to a dismissal of the FSU Board 

Appeal. The ACC will then subsequently dismiss with prejudice action No. 23-CV-

040918-590 currently pending in Mecklenburg County Business Court. 

2. The Parties agree that they will each bear their own attorneys’ fees and 

costs associated with this appeal. 

WHEREFORE, the Parties respectfully move this Court to dismiss the appeal 

in Atlantic Coast Conference v. Board of Trustees of Florida State University, No. 

124A24. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of June 2025. 

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP 

/s/ James P. Cooney  
James P. Cooney III  
NC State Bar No. 12140 
Jim.Cooney@wbd-us.com 
301 South College Street, Suite 3500 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-6037 
Telephone: 704-331-4980 

N.C. R. App. P. 33(b) Certification: I certify 
that all of the attorneys listed below have 
authorized me to list their name on this 
document as if they had personally signed it. 

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP 

Sarah Motley Stone  
NC State Bar No. 34117 
Sarah.Stone@wbd-us.com  
Patrick Grayson Spaugh 
NC State Bar No. 49532 
Patrick.Spaugh@wbd-us.com   
Emmett J. Whelan 
NC State Bar No. 58139 
Emmett.Whelan@wbd-us.com  
301 South College Street, Suite 3500 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-6037 
Telephone: 704-331-4980 

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Atlantic Coast 
Conference 

 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 

 
/s/ C. Bailey King, Jr. 
C. Bailey King, Jr. 
NC State Bar No. 34043 
bking@bradley.com    
214 North Tryon Street, Suite 3700 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Telephone: (704) 338-6000 
Facsimile: (704) 332-8858 
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N.C. R. App. P. 33(b) Certification: I certify 
that all of the attorneys listed below have 
authorized me to list their name on this 
document as if they had personally signed it. 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
 
Christopher C. Lam 
NC State Bar No. 28627 
clam@bradley.com 
Brian M. Rowlson 
NC State Bar No. 37755 
browlson@bradley.com 
Hanna E. Eickmeier 
NC State Bar No. 54927 
heickmeier@bradley.com 
214 North Tryon Street, Suite 3700 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Telephone: (704) 338-6000 

 

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
David C. Ashburn (pro hac vice) 
FL State Bar No. 708046 
ashburnd@gtlaw.com 
John K. Londot (pro hac vice) 
FL State Bar No. 57951 
londotj@gtlaw.com 
101 East College Avenue 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Telephone: (850) 222-6891 
 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
Peter G. Rush (pro hac vice) 
FL State Bar No. 1050902 
peter.rush@gtlaw.com 
444 South Flagler Drive, Suite 300 East 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
Elliot H. Scherker (pro hac vice) 
FL State Bar No. 202304 
scherkere@gtlaw.com 
333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 4400 

     Miami, FL 33131 

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant FSU Board 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, in accordance with Appellate Rule 26(c), I have served a 

copy of the foregoing document by email to the following: 

James P. Cooney III 
Sarah Motley Stone 
Patrick Grayson Spaugh 
Emmett J. Whelan 
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP  
301 South College Street, Suite 3500 
Charlotte, NC 28202-6037 
Telephone: (704) 331-4980 
Facsimile: (704) 332-8858 
Jim.Cooney@wbd-us.com 
Sarah.Stone@wbd-us.com 
Patrick.Spaugh@wbd-us.com 
Emmett.Whelan@wbd-us.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Atlantic Coast Conference 
 

Michael W. Mitchell 
Clifton L. Brinson 
Hope C. Garber 
Smith, Anderson, Blount, Dorsett, 
Mitchell & Jernigan, L.L.P. 
P.O. Box 2611 
Raleigh, NC 27602-2611 
mmitchell@smithlaw.com 
cbrinson@smithlaw.com 
hgarber@smithlaw.com 
 

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Brief of NC Chamber Legal Institute 
John Michael (“J.M.”) Durnovich 
Clare W. Magee 
Poyner Spruill LLP 
301 S. College St., Suite 2900 
Charlotte, NC 28202-6021 
jdurnovich@poynerspruill.com 
cmagee@poynerspruill.com 
Allen Huang (Pro hac vice) 
Allen.Huang@myfloridalegal.com 
James W. Uthmeier  
Attorney General  
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Daniel W. Bell 
Chief Deputy Solicitor General 
daniel.bell@myfloridalegal.com 
Nathan A. Forrester Senior Deputy Solicitor General 
nathan.forrester@myfloridalegal.com 
Myles Sean Lynch 
Assistant Solicitor General 
myles.lynch@myfloridalegal.com  
The Capital Tallahassee, FL 32339-1050 
Telephone: 850.414.3303 

 
Counsel for Amici Curiae States of Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Idaho, 

Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, South 
Dakota, and Utah 

 
 
This 3rd day of June 2025. 

/s/ C. Bailey King Jr.   
C. Bailey King, Jr.  

 




